BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

A meeting of the Public Service Commission was held this date. Present: Chairman William A. Logan, Vice Chairman Barkley J. Sturgill and Commissioners Charles W. Berger, Robert E. Spurlin and Joe S. Wheeler, Jr.

* * * * *

In the Matter of

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CERTIFIED)
TERRITORIES FOR RETAIL ELECTRIC)
SUPPLIERS CASE NO. 163

AMENDED ORDER

On April 25, 1973 the Commission issued territorial boundary maps pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.016 through 278.018, for, among others the following designated maps:

19-G-2	20-G-1
19-H-1	20-G-3
19-H-2	20-H-2
19-H-3	21-H-1
19-H-4	20-F-4

On August 22, 1973, Green River Electric Corporation, hereinafter, "Green River", filed its Protest and Motion with respect to the certified boundaries shown on the maps set out above and listed in Appendix "A" to the Commission's Order of April 25, 1973.

The above-styled matter was set for hearing in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky on September 28, 1973 at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time. All parties of interest were notified and no protests were filed. The Kentucky Utilities Company, the only other utility having facilities or territory affected by the Protest and Motion of Green River Electric Corporation did not appear or file any objections at the time and place of hearing.

The Commission having considered the Motion and evidence of record is of the opinion and finds that the maps tendered with the Motion and Protest of Green River Electric Corporation do conform to the provisions of KRS 278 generally and KRS 278.010 and KRS 278.018 specifically.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the Order in Administrative Case No. 163 issued on April 25, 1973 be and it hereby is Amended to substitute the maps attached hereto and being numbered as follows:

S19-G-2	S20-G-1	S20-F-4a
S19-H-1	S20-G-3	DEO I AR
S19-H-2	S20-H-2	
S19-H-3	S21-H-1	
S19-H-4	S20-F-4	

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That the boundaries of Green River Electric Corporation and Kentucky Utilities Company as set forth on the maps attached hereto be and they hereby are established as the certified territory of said retail electric suppliers.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That all other certified territories not modified herein remain in effect as approved by the Commission on April 25, 1973 in this case.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 3rd day of October, 1973.

By the Commission

Central Control		
Secretary		

ATTEST: